
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 409 

ANSWERED ON 8TH DECEMBER, 2022 

  

CONSTRUCTION OF RING ROADS 

  

409.  SHRI NAMA NAGESWARA RAO: 

            SHRI GOPAL JEE THAKUR: 

  

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री 

be pleased to state: 

(a) the details of outer ring roads on National Highways sanctioned by the 

 Government across the country, State/UT/city-wise; 

(b) whether the payment towards land acquisition for the purpose is borne 

 by the Union Government; 

(c) if so, the details thereof; 

(d) whether the Government proposes to construct a ring road in Darbhanga 

 (Bihar) in view of rapid expansion of the city and if so, the details 

 thereof; and 

(e) the time by which the work thereon is likely to be started? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS 

 

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI) 

  

(a) to (c) The details of ring roads are Annexed. 

(d)  No Sir.      

(e)  Does not arise. 

  

  

 

 

  



ANNEXURE REFERRED TO PART (a) TO (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED 

QUESTION NO. 409 FOR ANSWER ON 08-12-2022 ASKED BY SHRI NAMA 

NAGESWARA RAO & SHRI GOPAL JEE THAKUR REGARDING ‘CONSTRUCTION 

OF RING ROADS’. 

 S. 

No 

State Name of Project Length 

(in Km) 

Whether the 

payment towards 

land acquisition is 

borne by the Union 

Government 

1 Odisha Capital Region Ring Road (CRR

R) 

111 50:50 basis by State 

/Union Government 

Sambalpur Ring Road 34.80 Yes 

  

  

  

2. 

  

  

Rajasthan 

Jaipur Ring Road (Southern 

Corridor) (Km. 0+300 to Km. 

46+700 under NHDP Phase-VII 

on EPC mode) 

46.40 No 

Jodhpur Ring Road (Package-I) 

(km 96.595 of NH-112 to km 

283.500 of NH-65 on HAM under 

NHDP Phase-VII) 

74.619 No 

 Jodhpur Ring Road (Package-II) 

(km 281+980 on NH62 Nagaur 

Road  to Dangiyawas Section on 

EPC Mode under NHDP Phase-

VII) 

30.093 Yes 

3. UP(East) Varanasi bypass (Ring Road, 

Phase-I) from Harhua (km 0.000) 

to Sandaha (Km 16.550) 

16.55 Yes 

Varanasi Ring Road Pkg-I 

(Phase-II) 
16.98 Yes 

Varanasi Ring Road (Pkg-II) 

connecting Sandaha village (km 

11.70/NH-29) with Revasa 

village (km 818.80 / NH-2), 

Phase-II 

  

27.27 Yes 

Construction of Gorakhpur 

Bypass from existing Km. 

79+670 of NH29E to existing 

Km. 251+700 NH-28 in the State 

17.66 Yes 



of Uttar Pradesh on EPC mode 

under NHDP-IV: 

  

Gorakhpur Bypass (Green Field 

Alignment) 

  

26.616 Yes 

6 lanning of existing Km. 

252.860 to Km. 285.215 from 

Kalesar Junction to Koni 

(Jagdishpur) of Gorakhpur 

Bypass 

31.72 Yes 

Ayodhya Ring Road 65.8 Yes 

Prayagraj Ring Road (Phase-1) 29.46 Yes 

  

  

4 

  

  

  

UP (West) 

Construction of left over portion 

of Agra Inner Ring Road 

connecting Deori road to NH-44. 

7.77 

Yes 

  

4/6 Laning Moradabad 

Bypass  Section of NH-734, 

(PKG-I) 

33.724 

4-Laning of Mathura-Hathras-

Badaun-Bareilly section of NH-

530B, Pkg-4 (Spur Bareilly Ring 

Road) 

  

  

19.2 

SPUR of Meerut-

Garhmukteshwar Bypassing 

Meerut Town, Length-12.03 Km. 

12.03 

Kanpur Ring Road 93.209 

Lucknow Ring Road (Pkg-I, II, 

3A, 3D) 

  

93.965 

5 Tamil Nadu 

(RO Chennai) 

The alignment for formation of 

outer ring road to Coimbatore 

City (Eastern bypass) for a 

length of 82 km was approved 

by Government of India.  The 

DPR study is in progress. 

82.000 
The project is under 

DPR stage. 

6 Tamil Nadu 

(RO Madurai) 

Madurai Ring Road  Phase I 

(Vadipatti – Thamaraipatti 

section  of NH-744A from km 

0.000 to km 29.960) 

29.960 Yes 

7   4-lane bypass on western side 

of Gwalior (Gwalior ring road) 
28.8 Yes 



Madhya 

Pradesh 

Jabalpur Ring Road(4 pkgs) 90.35 

Sagar Link Road - Berkhedi-

Sagar 
25.8 

8   

J&K 

4 lane Jammu Ring Road of 

length 58.255 Km 

  

58.255 10:90 basis by State 

/Union Government 

4 lane Srinagar Ring Road of 

length 42.10 Km (Phase-I) 

42.10 

Development of existing 

Sumbal – Wayul NH-1 to four-

lane NH Standards  to complete 

semi ring road around Srinagar 

(Srinagar Ring Road Phase – II) 

24 

9 Bihar Patna Ring Road 140 No 

10  Telangana The details of outer ring roads 

on National Highways under the 

jurisdiction of NHAI, RO 

Hyderabad in the State of 

Telangana is NIL. However, the 

details of Regional Ring Road 

under the jurisdictoin of NHAI, 

RO Hyderabad in the State of 

Telangana is mentioned below: 

a) Northern Portion: 

Sangareddy (on NH-65) – 

Narsapur – Toopran – Gajwel – 

Jagdevpur - Bhongir-Choutuppal 

(on NH-65) - 158.600 Km (design 

length) - (Declared as NH-161AA 

in June 2017). 

 

However, MoRTH, New Delhi 

vide letter no.RW/NH-

12027/13/2020-TS/Zone-III, 

dated 05/03/2021 (copy 

enclosed), decided to take up 

the development of Northern 

Portion of Regional Ring Road 

around Hyderabad City starting 

from its junction with NH No.161 

near Sangareddy and 

connecting Narsapur, Toopran, 

158.60 

The Government of 

Telangana. 

has given undertaki

ng to share 50% of 

the land acquisition 

cost. 



Gajwel, Pragnapur, Jagdevpur, 

Bhongir and terminating at its 

junctions with NH-65 near 

Choutuppal (NH-161AA) under 

“Bharatmala Pariyojana, Phase-

I”. 

 

M/s.K&J Projects Pvt. Ltd., were 

appointed as DPR consultants 

for “Northern Portion” vide NHAI 

HQs letter dated 14/07/2021. 

 

Further, Land Acquisition 

Committee held on 06.12.2021 

(copy enclosed), approved the 

alignment of Hyderabad 

Regional Ring Road (Northern 

Portion) of length 158.645 Km 

with 100mtrs ROW. 

 

Further, Land Acquisition 

Committee in its 81st meeting 

held on 22.06.2022 (copy 

enclosed) accorded 2nd stage 

approval at an estimated cost of 

Rs.5170 Cr. 

 

3A completed and Joint 

Measurement Survey under 

progress. 

  

    b) Southern Portion: 

 

Choutuppal  (on NH 65) – 

Shadnagar – Sangareddy -189 

Km (approx.) (design length) 

 

NHAI HQs vide letter dated 

18/08/2022 communicated that 

the southern portion of Regional 

Ring Road to Hyderabad City 

was included under Bharatmala 

Phase-II. 

189.00 



 

Accordingly M/s.ICT Pvt. Ltd., 

were appointed as DPR 

consultants for southern part 

vide NHAI HQs letter dated 

18/08/2022. DPR is under 

progress. 

11 Karnataka Four Laning from km 0.00 to km 

42.00 of Dobaspet to 

Doddaballapur Bypass section 

of NH-648 (old 

NH-207) (Package-I) 

42 Yes 

Four laning from km 42.000 to 

km 80.00 of 

Dodaballapur Bypass to 

Hoskote section of NH- 

648 (Old NH-207) (Package-II) 

38 Yes 

Construction of 4 lane from 

TN/KA Border (CH 0+000) to 

Hoskote (CH 20+900)  Old NH 

207 

(New NH 648) 

20.9 Yes 

Bangalore Chennai Expressway-

Phase-I from Km 0.00 to Km 

6.740(Hoskote to Junction with 

NH-648) developed as part of 

Bangalore Ring Road 

6.74 

(Under 

Impleme

ntation) 

Yes 

Bangalore Ring Road (STRR) –

NH-948A-Package-I of Phase-I 

from Dobbaspet to Magadi from 

km 0.00 to 46.300 

46.3 

(Bids 

Invited) 

Yes 

Bangalore Ring Road (STRR)-

NH-948A- Package-II of Phase-I 

from Magadi to Ramanagara 

from km 46.300 to 79.00 

32.7 

(Bids 

Invited) 

Yes 

12 Delhi NH-344M (Urban Extension 

Road-II) in State of Delhi. 

75.71 Land already 

acquired for UER-II 

has been handed 

over by DDA to NHAI 

free of cost. 

However, additional 

land acquired for the 



project has been 

acquired by NHAI 

under NH Act, 1956. 

13 Haryana Ambala Ring Road 40.700 50:50 basis by State 

/Union Government  Karnal Ring Road 34.500 

14  Maharashtra 

(RO Nagpur) 

Nagpur Outer Ring Road total 

length 

  

61.85 The land was 

handed over by 

State Govt. and 

necessary was 

acquired by Union 

Govt.  

i. Ring Road Pkg-I 33.5 

ii. Ring Road Pkg-II 28.35 

15 Kerala Thiruvananthapuram Outer 

Ring Road 

75.5 50:50 basis by State 

/Union Government  

  

***** 

 

 

 

 

 

 


